## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

#### Chapter 54.

An Aot authorizing the Benvenue Granite Company to construct and maintain a railroad crossing or crossings in the town of Sullivan,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Benvenue Granite Company, a corporation organized under the laws of New York state and having an established place of business in Sullivan, in the county of Hancock and state of Maine is hereby authorized and empowered to construct and maintain a railroad crossing, or crossings. at grade, over and across any highway in that part of the town of Sullivan known as West Sullivan. Said crossing or crossings to be built at such grade and under such conditions as may be prescribed by the railroad commissioners of the state of Maine.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907.

#### Chapter 55.

An Act to extend the charter of the Auburn, Mechanic Falls and Norway Street Railway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The time within which the Auburn, Mechanic Charter Falls and Norway Street Railway shall actually commence business under its existing charter is hereby extended to one year from the approval hereof, provided, however, if the said corporation shall begin the construction of its line in good faith on or before June first, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and seven, and shall be prevented from completing the same before the expiration of said year without fault upon its part the railroad commissioners, after public notice and hearing, may grant such reasonable extension of time therefor as they deem just and proper, but to a date not later than two years from the approval hereof.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Benvenue Granite Co. authorized to maintain railroad crossing.